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OFFICE OF CAMPUS PLANNING & OPERATIONS 

 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD MEETING NOTIFICATION 

December 18th 2023 

 

Dear Chautauquan, 

The owners of the Chautauqua Inn at 16 N Terrace, Brian and Erica Hunt, and Dave and Linda 

Shaffer, are requesting to come before the Architectural Review Board for the scope of work for 

renovation and rehabilitation of the Building.  This work proposes interior structural alterations, 

interior alteration of walls to allow for changes to the layout of the Building’s interior, 

replacement of some components of the building’s exterior in-kind due to rot, and Substantial 

Demolition and replacement of the ground floor.  Therefore, this project requires an 

Architectural Review Board review for the following considerations required as a part of this 

proposal’s scope of work.   

 

Variances/Requests being considered: 

 

1. Request for Substantial Demolition of the Building at 16 N Terrace (Architectural and 

Land Use Regulations Section 2.1.87) 

2. Variance for new construction to come within 10'-0" of a neighboring structure 

(Architectural and Land Use Regulations Section 4.3.6) 

3. Variance for encroachment into a setback on the North Western side of the property 

(Architectural and Land Use Regulations Section 4.3.6) 

4. Variance for encroachment into a setback on the North Eastern side of the property 

(Architectural and Land Use Regulations Section 4.3.6) 

5. Variance for encroachment into a setback on the South Eastern side of the property 

(Architectural and Land Use Regulations Section 4.3.6) 

 

You are receiving this notification because your property is approximately within 150’ of the 

proposed project site.  Plans for this project may be reviewed online using the following link:  

Architecture Review Board (ARB) News and Notes - Chautauqua Institution (chq.org) 

  

mailto:ARB@chq.org
https://chq.org/discover-chautauqua/resources/property-owner-resources/architecture-review-board-arb-news-and-notes/
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The Architectural Review Board will meet on February 1st 2024 on a Zoom call at 12:00pm 

Noon. Please use the link below if you would like to join the Zoom call.  Please submit any 

comments that you may have in writing for the Architectural Review Board’s consideration.        

E-mails are preferred and may be submitted to the Administrator of Architectural and Land Use 

Regulations at arb@chq.org until 12:00pm noon on January 31st 2024.  

 

Topic: ARB Meeting 

Time: Feb 1, 2024 12:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada) 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85642067137?pwd=WTlmelNaNWNEb3kvNjBPVGhhQ0c5QT09 

Meeting ID: 856 4206 7137 

Passcode: 0201 

  

One tap mobile 

+16469313860,,85642067137#,,,,*0201# US 

+16468769923,,85642067137#,,,,*0201# US (New York) 

Dial by your location 

• +1 646 931 3860 US 

• +1 646 876 9923 US (New York) 

• +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
• +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 

• +1 305 224 1968 US 
• +1 309 205 3325 US 

• +1 719 359 4580 US 

• +1 253 205 0468 US 
• +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 

• +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
• +1 360 209 5623 US 

• +1 386 347 5053 US 
• +1 408 638 0968 US (San Jose) 

• +1 507 473 4847 US 

• +1 564 217 2000 US 
• +1 669 444 9171 US 

• +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
• +1 689 278 1000 US  

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbsUzCxn7Y 

 

Thank you for your time! 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

 

Ryan B. Boughton, Assoc. AIA 

Administrator of Architectural and Land Use Regulations 

rboughton@chq.org  | o: 716.357.6245 

mailto:ARB@chq.org
mailto:arb@chq.org
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85642067137?pwd=WTlmelNaNWNEb3kvNjBPVGhhQ0c5QT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbsUzCxn7Y
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DESIGN LOAD INFORMATION

Elevation 1357 ft

Ground Snow Load 48 PSF
Ct = 1.1, Ce = 1.0, I = 1.0, Cs = 1.0

Design Snow Load (minimum) = 37 PSF

Roof Dead Load = 20 psf

Total minimum roof design load = 57 psf

Second Floor design load 50 psf total

Third and Fourth Floor design load 40 psf total

Design Wind Speed = 90 mph (ASD) 115 mph (ultimate)
Exposure = B, I = 1.0, Kzt = 1.0

Seismic Design Category B, Site Class D

Unknown Soil type.  Allowable soil bearing load 1500 psf.

2020 International Building Code

Rock Hill Engineering LLC
6948 Kings Corners Rd
Panama, NY 14767
(716)782-2206

These are a review plan set prepared by others.  All other required

documentation related to the project including Site Plan, Plumbing, Heating,

Electrical, and Stormwater to be provided by owner or their representative.

Reviewed By:

Peter Radka

1.  Existing roof and floor joists for the second, third, and fourth floors to remain.  Infill with floor joists matching existing size and spacing as needed.

2.  Install new electric, heating, and plumbing according to NYS Building Code.  Provide electrical, plumbing, and mechanical plans as requested by

the Code Enforcement Official.

3.  These plans do not show all the standard details used during construction.  New York State Building code standards and practices should be

followed.

4.  Footing design is based on normal soil conditions with an allowable load of 1500 psf.  If substandard soil (soft clay or silt) is encountered the

designer should be contacted.

5.  Design is based on a 48 psf ground snow load with applicable modifications.  Roof design dead load is 20 psf due to the presence of a double roof.

Floor design loads are 10 psf dead and 30 psf live for the third and fourth floors, and 10 psf dead and 40 psf live for the second floor. First floor load is

on a concrete slab.

6.  Minimum 28 day compressive strength is 3000 psi for concrete footers and walls and 4000 psi for concrete slabs.

7.  Maximum U value for new doors and windows to be .30.

8.  Minimum floor to sill window installation height without safety glazing is 18" for new windows.

9.  One installed window in each bedroom to provide emergency escape dimensions of 24 inches high, 20 inches wide, and a minimum net clear

opening of 5.7 square feet.  First floor egress windows may have a minimum net clear opening of 5.0 square feet.

10.  Smoke alarms are required in each bedroom, outside the bedroom area, and on each floor.  Units shall be wired to the electric system, be

interconnected, and have battery backup.  A CO detector is required on each floor with a sleeping unit and all floors with CO emitting appliances.

Units shall be wired to the electric system, be interconnected, and have battery backup.  Submit plan as required by CEO.

11.  Max allowable rise in new stairs is 8 1/4", minimum allowable tread depth is 9", min head clearance 6'-8".  Hand rail to be mounted 34 to 38

inches above the stair tread nosing.  Protect all open edges with railings and guards.

12.  All new structural steel to be Grade 50.

13.  LVLs  to be Trus Joist Microlam, 1.9E, 2600 psi or better.

14.  All new lumber to be SPF #2 or better.

15.  Some structural items may need to be determined after exposure of existing members.  Contact Rock Hill Engineering for sizing of members that

are not dictated on the plan.

16.  Bridging should be installed at mid span of new floor joists.

17.  For pressure treated lumber applications use hot dipped galvanized G185 connectors and hardware or stainless steel.  All lumber in contact with

concrete must be treated.

STRUCTURAL NOTES

9-12-2022
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 CHQ Institution Architectural and Lane Use Compliance Certification Application 
 Additional Materials 
 16 North Terrace Avenue Chautauqua NY 
 Erica & Brian Hunt / Linda & David Shaffer 

 E.1) Type(s) of work to be performed: 
 Other: Interior Structural Alterations, Foundation, Driveway, walks, window replacement, 
 demolition, renovation, Roof, Porches 

 E.2) Description of work (attach drawings if available) Also complete item “K” next page: 
 Extensive interior renovation of structure, interior alteration of walls, removal of internal stair to 
 make a separate lower garden level apartment, restoration of exterior of building, complete new 
 foundation. See attached plans. 

 F) Date Work is Expected to Begin 
 February 2024 to finish by May 2025 

 G) Selected historic preservation classification: (see 4.12 in Regulations) 
 (Rehabilitation) 

 H) Proposed Materials (plastic, vinyl are prohibited):  Wood, concrete, metal 

 I) Identify the industry recognized architectural style:  Victorian 

 J) Identify tree disturbances (within canopy) and/or proposed removals:  NE tree to remain 

 K)  Describe how site drainage during construction and after construction will be 
 managed in compliance with Regulations (attach drawings if necessary): 
 All existing downspouts to drain into the existing drainage line that exits the east end of the site 
 into common sewer. 

 L) Describe how you will manage legal off-street parking on the project site: 
 Building site includes two lots, rear lot is vacant. Rear lot will be used for staging and parking 
 and will also become a parking space. 

 M) THE INSTITUTION STAFF CANNOT GRANT SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS TO, OR 
 VACIANCES FROM, THE ARCHITECTURAL AND LAND USE REGULATIONS. PLEASE 
 INDICATE BELOW IF THE WORK IS SUCH THAT ACTION FROM THE ARCHITECTURAL 
 REVIEW BOARD (ARB) IS REQUIRED. 

 Variance is Being Requested  __X__YES _____NO 
 Special Exception is Requested  ____YES __X__NO 
 Describe Variances/Exception Requested: 

 1 



 ●  Request for Substantial Demolition of the Building at 16 N Terrace (Architectural and 
 Land Use Regulations Section 2.1.87) 

 ○  Lower level to have new footings and foundation. 
 ○  All new framing on garden level 

 ●  Variance for new construction to come within 10'-0" of a neighboring structure 
 (Architectural and Land Use Regulations Section 4.3.6) 

 ○  Some areas of perimeter foundation are within 10’ of neighboring structures (see 
 site plans for notations) 

 ●  Variance for encroachment into a setback on the North Western side of the property 
 (Architectural and Land Use Regulations Section 4.3.6) 

 ○  Perimeter foundation is within 10’ of property 
 ○  Remove current non-code compliant escape stairs 
 ○  Install new egress fire escape ladder 

 ●  Variance for encroachment into a setback on the North Eastern side of the property 
 (Architectural and Land Use Regulations Section 4.3.6) 

 ○  Perimeter foundation is within 10’ of property 
 ○  Rotted rear egress stairs repaired and replaced in kind 

 ●  Variance for encroachment into a setback on the South Eastern side of the property 
 (Architectural and Land Use Regulations Section 4.3.6) 

 ○  Perimeter foundation is within 10’ of property 

 N) Lot Size, Intensity, Impervious Surface Ratio: (See Regulations for definitions) 

 Lot Width:  43’1” 
 Lot Areas:  3616 
 Floor/Area Ratio:  1.59 
 Impervious Surface Ratio:  .44 

 O) Height to Eave:  25’6” (front) 34’ (rear) 
 Height to Highest Ridge/Point  : 37’ 

 P) I agree to reimburse Chautauqua Institution for all costs, repairs and/or construction 
 to any road surface and/or right-of-way resulting from construction activities:  __x___YES 
 _____NO 

 Q) I agree to abide by the Rules & Regulations Chautauqua Institution and the 
 Architectural and Land Use Regulations:  __x___YES  _____NO 

 R) I understand that financial penalties apply for violations of the Architectural and Land 
 Use Regulations and I agree to pay such fines if violations occur  : __x___YES _____NO 
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